

Bid No. F20-06R Rebid Single Point Entry - 2 Sites

BID OPENING

 $\label{eq:may-6th} {\rm May\,6th,\,2021-11:00AM}$ ${\rm SBCUSD}$ - Board of Education 777 N. F St, San Bernardino, CA 92410

Bid Results & 3 Lowest Bids Subcontractor Lists Available at Facilities website under the procurements tab by bid number: http://sbcusdfacilities.com/transforming-schools/bid-opportunities

	CONTRACTOR (Name, City, State)	BID AMOUNT
1	Edra Construction Corporation - Glendora, CA	\$ 1,110,000.00
2	Jergensen Construction Inc Oak Hills, CA	\$ 1,200,800.00
3	Horizons Construction Co. Int'l, Inc Orange, CA	\$ 1,274,700.00
4	L M Rasmussen Construction - Alpine, CA	\$ 1,300,000.00
5	Inland Building Construction Companies, Inc San Bernardino, CA	\$ 1,394,400.00
6	Kazoni Inc dba Kazoni Construction - Costa Mesa, CA	\$ 1,455,417.00
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		

Attachment 1 - Bid Form

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project:

F20-06R Rebid Single Point Entry - 2 Sites (Kimbark ES and Parkside ES)

Project Address: Kimbark ES is located at 18021 West Kenwood Avenue San Bernardino, CA 92407 and Parkside ES is located at 3775 North Waterman Avenue San Bernardino, CA 92404

Bid No. <u>F20-06R</u>

CONTRACTOR NAME:	Edra Construction Corporation
DIR REGISTRATION NUMBER:	1000025021
ADDRESS:	_634 Oak Grove Drive Glendora, CA 91741
TELEPHONE:	(626) 833-8122
FAX:	(none)
EMAIL:	edraecc@gmail.com

- TO: SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, acting by and through its Governing Board, herein called "DISTRICT".
- 1. Pursuant to and in compliance with your Notice Inviting Bids and other documents relating thereto, the undersigned bidder, having familiarized himself with the terms of the contract, the local conditions affecting the performance of the contract, the cost of the work at the place where the work is to be done, with the drawings and specifications, and other contract documents, hereby proposes and agrees to perform within the time stipulated, the contract, including all of its component parts, and everything required to be performed, including its acceptance by the DISTRICT, and to provide and furnish any and all labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment, and utility and transportation services necessary to perform the contract and complete all of the work in a workmanlike manner required in connection with the construction of:

Bid No. F20-06R Rebid Single Point Entry - 2 Sites (Kimbark ES and Parkside ES)

In the DISTRICT described above, all in strict conformance with the drawings and other contract documents on file at the Purchasing Office of said DISTRICT for amounts set forth herein.

Bidder acknowledges the following Addenda:

| Addenda Number: |
|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| 1 | 2 | | | |

3.	Total		D. 1
4	LOTAL	Hace	H(1/1
J.	LOLAI	Dasc	DIU

	-	TO 1 1
Α	Base	Rid

(\$ 1,050,000

B. Allowance

\$______(60,000.00_______)

<u> OTAL PRICE – ENTIRE JOB</u>	(Base Bid A + Allowance B)
---------------------------------	----------------------------

TOTAL CASH PURCHASE PRICE IN WORDS & NUMBERS:

One million one hundred ten thousand	
	DOLLARS
(\$ 1,110,000)

4. Alternate Bids: N/A

<u>[OPTIONAL] ALTERNATE BIDS</u> : from the Base Bid at the District's option		amounts shall be add fully described in the	
Alternate No. 1: ADD/DEDUCT	N/A	Dollars (\$)
Alternate No. 2: ADD/DEDUCT	N/A	Dollars (\$	
Alternate No. 3: ADD/DEDUCT	N/A		_)

5. Time for Completion:

The DISTRICT may give a notice to proceed within ninety (90) days of the award of the bid by the DISTRICT. Once the CONTRACTOR has received the notice to proceed, the CONTRACTOR shall complete the work in the time specified in the Agreement. By submitting this bid, CONTRACTOR has thoroughly studied this Project and agrees that the time period for this Project was adequate for the timely and proper completion of the Project. Further, CONTRACTOR has included in the analysis of the time required for this Project, Rain Days, Governmental Delays, and the requisite time to complete Punch List.

In the event that the DISTRICT desires to postpone giving the notice to proceed beyond this ninety (90) day period, it is expressly understood that with reasonable notice to the CONTRACTOR, giving the notice to proceed may be postponed by the DISTRICT. It is further expressly understood by the CONTRACTOR, that the CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to any claim of additional compensation as a result of the postponement of giving the notice to proceed.

If the CONTRACTOR believes that a postponement will cause a hardship to it, the CONTRACTOR may terminate the contract with written notice to the DISTRICT within ten (10) days after receipt by the CONTRACTOR of the DISTRICT's notice of postponement. Should the CONTRACTOR terminate the contract as a result of a notice of postponement, the DISTRICT shall have the authority to award the contract to the next lowest responsible bidder, if applicable.

It is understood that the DISTRICT reserves the right to reject any or all bids and/or waive any irregularities or informalities in this bid or in the bid process. The CONTRACTOR understands that it may not withdraw this bid for a period of ninety (90) days after the date set for the opening of bids.

6. Bid Security:

Attached is bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%) of the total bid:

Bid bond (10% of the Bid), certified check, or cashier's check (circle one)

Designated Subcontractors:

The required List of Designated Subcontractors is attached hereto.

8. Non-Collusion Declaration

The required is attached hereto.

Substitution Request Form:

The Substitution Request Form, if applicable, is attached hereto.

10. Acceptance:

It is understood and agreed that if written notice of the acceptance of this bid is mailed, telegraphed, or delivered to the undersigned after the opening of the bid, and within the time this bid is required to remain open, or at any time thereafter before this bid is withdrawn, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the DISTRICT a contract in the form attached hereto in

accordance with the bid as accepted, and that he will also furnish and deliver to the DISTRICT the Performance Bond and Payment Bond, all within five (5) calendar days after award of contract, and that the work under the contract shall be commenced by the undersigned bidder, if awarded the contract, by the start date provided in the DISTRICT's Notice to Proceed, and shall be completed by the CONTRACTOR in the time specified in the contract documents.

11. Notices:

All notices or other correspondence should be addressed to the undersigned at the address stated below:

The names of all persons interested in the foregoing proposal as principals are as follows:

Edra Construction Corporation	
Neil Edralinda, President/Treasurer	
Maryanne Edralinda, Secretary	

(IMPORTANT NOTICE: If bidder or other interested person is a corporation, state the legal name of such corporation, as well as the names of the president, secretary, treasurer, and manager thereof; if a copartnership, state the true names of the firm, as well as the names of all individual co-partners comprising the firm; if bidder or other interested person is an individual, state the first and last names in full.)

12. Protest Procedures:

If there is a bid protest, the grounds shall be submitted as set forth in the Instructions to Bidders.

13. CONTRACTOR's License:

a. The undersigned bidder shall be licensed and shall provide the following California CONTRACTOR's license information:

License Number:	1005021
License expiration date:	06/30/2021
Name on License:	Edra Construction Corporation
Class of License:	. В
DIR Registration Number:	1000025021

b. If the bidder is a joint venture, each member of the joint venture must include the above information.

14. Time is of the Essence:

Time is of the essence regarding this contract, therefore, in the event the bidder to whom the Contract is awarded fails or refuses to post the required bonds and return executed copies of the Agreement form within five (5) calendar days from the date of receiving the Notice of Award, the DISTRICT may declare the bidder's bid deposit or bond forfeited as damages.

15. Declaration:

The bidder declares that he/she has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, that he/she has examined the Contract Documents, including the Plans, General Conditions of the contract, Supplemental Conditions, Addenda, and Specifications, all other documents issued to bidders and read the accompanying instructions to bidders, and hereby proposes and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to furnish all materials and do all work required to complete the said work in accordance with the Contract Documents, in the time and manner therein prescribed for the unit cost and lump sum amounts set forth in this Bid Form.

16. Debarment:

In addition to seeking remedies for False Claims under Government Code Section 12650 et seq. and Penal Code Section 72, the DISTRICT may debar a CONTRACTOR pursuant to Article 15 of the General Conditions if the Board or the Board may designate a hearing officer who, in his or her discretion, finds the CONTRACTOR has done any of the following:

- a. Intentionally or with reckless disregard, violated any term of a contract with the DISTRICT:
- b. Committed an act or omission which reflects on the CONTRACTOR's quality, fitness or capacity to perform work for the DISTRICT;
- c. Committed an act or offense which indicates a lack of business integrity or business honesty; or,
- d. Made or submitted a false claim against the DISTRICT or any other public entity (See Government Code Sections 12650, et. seq., and Penal Code Section 72)

17. Designation of Subcontractors:

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code Sections 4100 et. seq.) and any amendments thereof, each bidder shall list subcontractors on the DISTRICT's form Subcontractor list. This subcontractor list shall be submitted with the bid and is a required form.

18. Bid Certification

I agree to receive service of notices at the e-mail address listed below.

I, the below-indicated bidder, declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided and representations made in this bid are true and correct.

Edra Construction Corporation Proper Name of Company	
Neil Edralinda Name of Bidder Representative	
634 Oak Grove Drive Street Address	
Glendora, CA 91741 City, State, and Zip	
(626) 833-8122 Phone Number	none Fax Number
edraecc@gmail.com E-mail	
Midne	05/05/2021
Signature of Authorized Bidder Representative	Date
Neil Edralinda, President Signatory Name & Title (Printed)	

NOTE:If bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signature of authorized officers or agents and the document shall bear the corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set forth above, together with the signature of the partner or partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his signature shall be placed above.

All signatures must be made in blue ink

Attachment 2 - Request for Substitution at Time of Bid

YES

NO X

Request for Substitution:

<u> </u>	
Pursuant to Public Contract Code section 3400, bidder submits the following request to Substitute w	ith
the bid that is submitted. I understand that if the request to substitute is not an "or equal" or is a	not
accepted by DISTRICT and I answer "no" I will not provide the specified item, then I will be held no	on-
responsive and my bid will be rejected. With this understanding, I hereby request Substitution of	the
following articles, devices, equipment, products, materials, fixtures, patented processes, forms, metho	ds,
or types of construction:	

	Specification Section	Specified Item	Requested Substituted Item	Agree Pro Specifi if requ Substi	ractor ces to vide ed Item uest to itute is nied ¹ e one)	Dec	TRICT ision e one)
1,				Yes	No	Grant	Deny
2.				Yes	No	Grant	Deny
3,				Yes	No	Grant	Deny
4.				Yes	No	Grant	Deny
5.	I			Yes	No	Grant	Deny
6.				Yes	No	Grant	Deny
7.				Yes	No	Grant	Deny
8.				Yes	No	Grant	Deny
9.				Yes	No	Grant	Deny
10.				Yes	No	Grant	Deny
11.				Yes	No	Grant	Deny
12.				Yes	No	Grant	Deny

This Request Form must be accompanied by evidence as to whether the proposed Substitution (1) is equal in quality, service, and ability to the Specified Item; (2) will entail no change in detail, construction, and scheduling of related work; (3) will be acceptable in consideration of the required design and artistic effect; (4) will provide no cost disadvantage to the DISTRICT; (5) will require no excessive or more expensive maintenance, including adequacy and availability of replacement parts; (6)

¹ Bidder must state whether bidder will provide the Specified Item in the event the Substitution request is evaluate and denied. If bidder states that bidder will not provide the Specified Item the denial of a request to Substitute shall result in the rejection of the bidder as non-responsive. However, if bidder states that bidder will provide the Specified Item in the event that bidder's request for Substitution is denied, bidder shall execute the Agreement and provide the Specified Item(s). If bidder refuses to execute the Agreement due to the DISTRICT's decision to require the Specified Item(s) at no additional cost, bidder's Bid Bond shall be forfeited.

will require no change of the construction schedule or milestones for the Project; and, (7) CONTRACTOR agrees to pay for any DSA Fees or other Governmental Plan check costs associated with this Substitution Request. (See General Conditions Section 3.6)

The undersigned states that the following paragraphs are correct:

- 1. The proposed Substitution does not affect the dimensions shown on the Drawings.
- 2. The undersigned will pay for changes to the building design, including Architect, engineering, or other consultant design, detailing, DSA plan check or other governmental plan check costs, and construction costs caused by the requested substitution.
- 3. The proposed substitution will have no adverse effect on other trades, the Contract Time, or specified warranty requirements.
- 4. Maintenance and service parts will be available locally for the proposed substitution.
- In order for the Architect to properly review the substitution request, within five (5) days following the opening of bids, the CONTRACTOR shall provide samples, test criteria, manufacturer information, and any other documents requested by Architect or Architect's engineers or consultants, including the submissions that would ordinarily be required under Article 3.7 for Shop Drawings along with a document which provides a side by side comparison of key characteristics and performance criteria (often known as a CSI side by side comparison chart).
- 6. If Substitution Request is accepted by the DISTRICT, CONTRACTOR is still required to provide a Submittal for the substituted item pursuant to Article 3.7 and shall provide required Schedule information (including schedule fragments, if applicable) for the substituted item as required under Article 8.3.2.1. The approval of the Architect, Engineer, or DISTRICT of the substitution request does not mean that the CONTRACTOR is relieved of CONTRACTOR's responsibilities for Submittals, Shop Drawings, and schedules under Article 3.7 and 8.3.2 if the CONTRACTOR is awarded the Project.

Name of Bidder: <u>Edra Construction Corporation</u>	_
By: Neil Edralinda	
DISTRICT:	
By:	

Attachment 3 - Non-Collusion Declaration

(To be returned with Bid Form)

(Public Contract Code Section 7106)

(To be completed by Prime Bidder)

The undersigned declares: I am the President of Edra Construction Corporation (Title) (Name of Bidder)
(Title) (Name of Bidder)
the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusive or shambid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on this the day of
Mbldn (Signature)
(Asparence)
Neil Edralinda (Name of Signatory)

Attachment 4 - Site Visit Certification

(To be returned with Bid Form)

I certify that I have visited the site(s) of the proposed work and have fully acquainted myself with the conditions relating to construction and labor. I fully understand the facilities, difficulties and restrictions associated with the execution of the work under contract.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

I fully indemnify **SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT**, the ARCHITECT, the PROGRAM MANAGER, the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and all of their respective officers, agents, employees and consultants from any damage or omissions, related to conditions that could have been identified during my visit to the site.

Molu	
Signature of Bidder	
Neil Edralinda	
Typed Name of Bidder	
State of California }	
County of San Bernardino ss	8
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 4 By Edval V da satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before	day of 202], proved to me on the basis of re me.
Signature MA	
(Notary Seal) SARA E. OLOTEC COMM. # 2327328 NOTARY PUBLIC: CALIFORM LOS ANGELES COUNTY MY COMM. EXP. MAY 3, 20	<u>ia</u> <u>iū</u>

Attachment 5 - Certification of Compliance with DVBE Policy

(To be returned with Bid Form)

Bid No.:	F20-06R					
Project:	Rebid Single Point Entry-2 Sites (Kimbark ES and Parkside ES)					
Policy No.:	3323 Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises					
	ents for the construction and/or modernization of school facilities which are approved for state Allocation Board shall include the following language:					
Disabled Vetera allocated to the	nired by the Education Code Section 17076.11, this Board has a participation goal for an Business Enterprises of three percent, per year, of the overall dollar amount of funds a DISTRICT by the State Allocation Board pursuant to the Leroy F. Greene School 1998 for construction or modernization and expended each year by the DISTRICT.					
DISTRICT of a and as a condit provide appropriate appropriate appropriate appropriate and a second and a second and a second appropriate a	time of execution of a contract, the CONTRACTOR will provide a statement to the nticipated participation of Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises in the contract. Prior to, tion for final payment under any contract for such project, the CONTRACTOR shall rate documentation to the DISTRICT identifying the amount paid to Disabled Veteran prises in conjunction with the Contract, so that the DISTRICT can assess its success at al.					
	perintendent or designee shall devise a process for the implementation of this policy as ducation Code and shall make any necessary revision to keep the policy current with State					
Tentative Board	Date:					
The bidder/CON	NTRACTOR agrees to comply with the above DISTRICT DVBE policy:					
Name of Bidder	/CONTRACTOR: Edra Construction Corporation					
Authorized Sign	nature: Mildus					
Date: <u>05/05/</u>	2021					

Attachment 6 -Designation of Subcontractors

(To be returned with Bid Form)

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code Sections 4100 et. seq.,) and any amendments thereof, each bidder shall set forth below: (a) the name, license number, and location of the place of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the CONTRACTOR, who will perform work or labor or work or improvement to be performed under this contract, or a subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to the CONTRACTOR, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the work or improvements according to detailed drawings contained in the plans and specifications in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent of the CONTRACTOR's total bid; and (b) the portion and description of the work which will be done by each subcontractor under this Act. The CONTRACTOR shall list only one subcontractor for each such portion as is defined by the CONTRACTOR in this bid. All subcontractors shall be properly licensed by the California State Licensing Board.

If a CONTRACTOR fails to specify a subcontractor, or if a CONTRACTOR specifies more than one subcontractor for the same portion of work to be performed under the contract in excess of one-half of one percent of the CONTRACTOR's total bid, the CONTRACTOR shall be deemed to have agreed that the CONTRACTOR is fully qualified to perform that portion, and that the CONTRACTOR alone shall perform that portion.

No CONTRACTOR whose bid is accepted shall (a) substitute any subcontractor, (b) permit any subcontractor to be voluntarily assigned or transferred or allow the relevant portion of the work to be performed by anyone other than the original subcontractor listed in the original bid, or (c) sublet or subcontract any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the CONTRACTOR's total bid where the original bid did not designate a subcontractor, except as authorized in the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act.

Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the CONTRACTOR's total bid where no subcontractor was designated in the original bid shall only be permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after a finding, reduced to writing as a public record, of the authority awarding this contract setting forth the facts constituting the emergency or necessity.

All subcontractors (of any tier) performing any portion of the Work must comply with the Labor Code sections 1725.5 and 1771.1 and must be properly and currently registered with the California Department of Industrial Relations and qualified to perform public works pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 throughout the duration of the Project.

NOTE:If alternate bids are called for and bidder intends to use different or additional subcontractors on the alternates, a separate list of subcontractors must be provided for each such alternate.

This subcontractor information must be provided at the time of submission of bid or must be provided within 24 hours after the time set for the opening of bids. Bidders who choose to provide this information within 24 hours after the time set for the opening of bids are solely responsible to ensure the DISTRICT receives this information in a timely manner. The DISTRICT is not responsible for any problems or delays associated with emails, faxes, delivery, etc. Absent a verified fax or email receipt date and time by the DISTRICT, the DISTRICT's determination of whether the information was received timely shall govern and be determinative. Bidder shall not revise or amend any other information in this form submitted at the time of bid. The information submitted at the time of bid shall govern over any conflicts, discrepancies, ambiguities or other differences in any subsequent Subcontractor Designation Forms submitted by the bidder.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS FORM

(To be returned with Bid Form - use additional sheets as necessary)

Scope of Work	Name of Subcontractor	Business Address	E-mail / Telephone	License Type & Number	DIR Registration Number
Flectrical	Fortran Electric	2208 place st Needles, CA 92363	larryglaser ad	C-10 404/61	1000522150
Tile	J. Colvin & Sons	5323 Alhambia vave. Los Angeles, CA 90032	(323) 225-842	260803	100000 1458
Fence/Handrails	Fenceworks	PMB 129, 15535 man st Hospen on, CA 2 2345		745223	100000 1676
Dak Hill Con		•			
Guading, Conerete Farthubok	Oak Hill Construction	935 3 Bute mere Rd. Phelar, (A 92 321	(760) 792-3043	1039175	100665-0467
Pemolition	UPSA Contracting	2045 california AVE Lanna, CA 92503	Melissae Dusa contrating com	1037575	1000583449
Plumbing	Fischer Inc	1372 W 26 ft 54 San Bernedino, CA 92405	(909) 881-2910	C-36, C-16 853357	100000857
Casework	DLE Cospapin Fix	1020 5 willow one	dlecaspupi B 8 mil. com (624)807-1454	891698	1000003746
Flooring	Mikas Croten Floring	1351 Park AVE ST 102 Red ands, CA9 2373	estimator Onites CustemPleaving Inc. (909) 335-0400	426696	1000017563
Lardscaping	Marina	1900 8 Lews 57 Anahym, CA 92805	(714) 939-6600	627, 824, 836, 64, 92862	1000000079
Low Voltage Fire Alarm	Enko Systems	1001 S Arrowhead Ne San Bornardino, A92408	matte donkesphens.	691828	1000001947

Proper Name of Bidder:	Edra Construction Corporation
Date:	05/05/2021
Name & Title of Bidder Representative:	Neil Edralinda
Signature of Bidder Representative:	Man
	634 Oak Grove Drive Glendora, CA 91741
Phone:	(626) 833-8122

Attachment 1 - Bid Form

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project:

F20-06R Rebid Single Point Entry – 2 Sites (Kimbark ES and Parkside ES)

Project Address: <u>Kimbark ES is located at 18021 West Kenwood Avenue San Bernardino, CA 92407 and Parkside ES is located at 3775 North Waterman Avenue San Bernardino, CA 92404</u>

Bid No. <u>F20-06R</u>

CONTRACTOR NAME:	Jergensen Construction INC.		
DIR REGISTRATION NUMBER:	1000597184		
ADDRESS:	9320 Daisy Rd		
	Oak Hills, CA 92344		
TELEPHONE:	<u>(760) 947-4545</u>		
FAX:	<u>(760) 947-4550</u>		
EMAIL:	tjergensen@msn.com		

- TO: SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, acting by and through its Governing Board, herein called "DISTRICT".
- 1. Pursuant to and in compliance with your Notice Inviting Bids and other documents relating thereto, the undersigned bidder, having familiarized himself with the terms of the contract, the local conditions affecting the performance of the contract, the cost of the work at the place where the work is to be done, with the drawings and specifications, and other contract documents, hereby proposes and agrees to perform within the time stipulated, the contract, including all of its component parts, and everything required to be performed, including its acceptance by the DISTRICT, and to provide and furnish any and all labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment, and utility and transportation services necessary to perform the contract and complete all of the work in a workmanlike manner required in connection with the construction of:

Bid No. F20-06R Rebid Single Point Entry - 2 Sites (Kimbark ES and Parkside ES)

In the DISTRICT described above, all in strict conformance with the drawings and other contract documents on file at the Purchasing Office of said DISTRICT for amounts set forth herein.

2. Bidder acknowledges the following Addenda:

| Addenda Number: |
|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| 1 | 2 | | | |

3. Total Base Bid

A. Base Bid

(\$ 1, 140, 800

B. Allowance

(\$___60,000.00

TOTAL CASH PURCHASE PRICE IN WORDS & NUMBERS:

One millio	n two hundred	thousand	eight	
hundred	dellars			_DOLLARS
(\$ 1,20	0, 800.00			

4. Alternate Bids: N/A

[OPTIONAL] ALTERNATE BIDS:	The following	amounts shall be add	ded to or deducted
from the Base Bid at the District's option	. Alternates are	fully described in the	Specifications.
Alternate No. 1: ADD/DEDUCT	N/A		_)

Alternate No. 2: ADD/DEDUCT____N/A___Dollars (\$____)

Alternate No. 3: ADD/DEDUCT___N/A___Dollars (\$____)

5. Time for Completion:

The DISTRICT may give a notice to proceed within ninety (90) days of the award of the bid by the DISTRICT. Once the CONTRACTOR has received the notice to proceed, the CONTRACTOR shall complete the work in the time specified in the Agreement. By submitting this bid, CONTRACTOR has thoroughly studied this Project and agrees that the time period for this Project was adequate for the timely and proper completion of the Project. Further, CONTRACTOR has included in the analysis of the time required for this Project, Rain Days, Governmental Delays, and the requisite time to complete Punch List.

In the event that the DISTRICT desires to postpone giving the notice to proceed beyond this ninety (90) day period, it is expressly understood that with reasonable notice to the CONTRACTOR, giving the notice to proceed may be postponed by the DISTRICT. It is further expressly understood by the CONTRACTOR, that the CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to any claim of additional compensation as a result of the postponement of giving the notice to proceed.

If the CONTRACTOR believes that a postponement will cause a hardship to it, the CONTRACTOR may terminate the contract with written notice to the DISTRICT within ten (10) days after receipt by the CONTRACTOR of the DISTRICT's notice of postponement. Should the CONTRACTOR terminate the contract as a result of a notice of postponement, the DISTRICT shall have the authority to award the contract to the next lowest responsible bidder, if applicable.

It is understood that the DISTRICT reserves the right to reject any or all bids and/or waive any irregularities or informalities in this bid or in the bid process. The CONTRACTOR understands that it may not withdraw this bid for a period of ninety (90) days after the date set for the opening of bids.

6. Bid Security:

Attached is bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%) of the total bid:

Bid bond (10% of the Bid), certified check, or cashier's check (circle one)

7. Designated Subcontractors:

The required List of Designated Subcontractors is attached hereto.

8. Non-Collusion Declaration

The required is attached hereto.

9. Substitution Request Form:

The Substitution Request Form, if applicable, is attached hereto.

10. Acceptance:

It is understood and agreed that if written notice of the acceptance of this bid is mailed, telegraphed, or delivered to the undersigned after the opening of the bid, and within the time this bid is required to remain open, or at any time thereafter before this bid is withdrawn, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the DISTRICT a contract in the form attached hereto in

accordance with the bid as accepted, and that he will also furnish and deliver to the DISTRICT the Performance Bond and Payment Bond, all within **five (5) calendar days** after award of contract, and that the work under the contract shall be commenced by the undersigned bidder, if awarded the contract, by the start date provided in the DISTRICT's Notice to Proceed, and shall be completed by the CONTRACTOR in the time specified in the contract documents.

11. Notices:

All notices or other correspondence should be addressed to the undersigned at the address stated below:

The names of all persons interested in the foregoing proposal as principals are as follows:

JERGENSEN CONSTRUCTION I	NC.	
Todd Jergensen President	April Jergensen Officer	-
Kyle Jergensen Vice President		
Shirley Jergensen Secretary		

(IMPORTANT NOTICE: If bidder or other interested person is a corporation, state the legal name of such corporation, as well as the names of the president, secretary, treasurer, and manager thereof; if a copartnership, state the true names of the firm, as well as the names of all individual co-partners comprising the firm; if bidder or other interested person is an individual, state the first and last names in full.)

12. Protest Procedures:

If there is a bid protest, the grounds shall be submitted as set forth in the Instructions to Bidders.

13. CONTRACTOR's License:

a. The undersigned bidder shall be licensed and shall provide the following California CONTRACTOR's license information:

License Number:	536592
License expiration date:	03/31/2022
Name on License:	Jergensen Construction INC.
Class of License:	A, B, C-8
DIR Registration Number:	1000597184

b. If the bidder is a joint venture, each member of the joint venture must include the above information.

14. Time is of the Essence:

Time is of the essence regarding this contract, therefore, in the event the bidder to whom the Contract is awarded fails or refuses to post the required bonds and return executed copies of the Agreement form within five (5) calendar days from the date of receiving the Notice of Award, the DISTRICT may declare the bidder's bid deposit or bond forfeited as damages.

15. Declaration:

The bidder declares that he/she has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, that he/she has examined the Contract Documents, including the Plans, General Conditions of the contract, Supplemental Conditions, Addenda, and Specifications, all other documents issued to bidders and read the accompanying instructions to bidders, and hereby proposes and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to furnish all materials and do all work required to complete the said work in accordance with the Contract Documents, in the time and manner therein prescribed for the unit cost and lump sum amounts set forth in this Bid Form.

16. Debarment:

In addition to seeking remedies for False Claims under Government Code Section 12650 et seq. and Penal Code Section 72, the DISTRICT may debar a CONTRACTOR pursuant to Article 15 of the General Conditions if the Board or the Board may designate a hearing officer who, in his or her discretion, finds the CONTRACTOR has done any of the following:

- a. Intentionally or with reckless disregard, violated any term of a contract with the DISTRICT;
- b. Committed an act or omission which reflects on the CONTRACTOR's quality, fitness or capacity to perform work for the DISTRICT;
- c. Committed an act or offense which indicates a lack of business integrity or business honesty; or,
- d. Made or submitted a false claim against the DISTRICT or any other public entity (See Government Code Sections 12650, et. seq., and Penal Code Section 72)

17. Designation of Subcontractors:

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code Sections 4100 et. seq.) and any amendments thereof, each bidder shall list subcontractors on the DISTRICT's form Subcontractor list. This subcontractor list shall be submitted with the bid and is a required form.

18. Bid Certification

I agree to receive service of notices at the e-mail address listed below.

I, the below-indicated bidder, declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided and representations made in this bid are true and correct.

Jergensen Construction INC.	
Proper Name of Company	
Todd Jergensen	
Name of Bidder Representative	
9320 Daisy Rd	
Street Address	
Oak Hills, CA 92344	
City, State, and Zip	
760-947-4545	760-947-4550
Phone Number	Fax Number
tjergensen@msn.com	
E-mail	9
	05/04/0004
	05/04/2021 Data
Signature of Authorized Bidder Representative	Date
	A

Todd Jergensen President

Signatory Name & Title (Printed)

Kyle Jergensen, Vice president

NOTE:If bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signature of authorized officers or agents and the document shall bear the corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set forth above, together with the signature of the partner or partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his signature shall be placed above.

All signatures must be made in blue ink

Attachment 2 - Request for Substitution at Time of Bid

YES

NO X

Request for Substitution:

-				
Pursuant to Public Contract Code section the bid that is submitted. I understand accepted by DISTRICT and I answer "no responsive and my bid will be rejected. following articles, devices, equipment, pro or types of construction:	that if the reque o" I will not prowing the will will not prowing the will be	est to substitute vide the specifie erstanding, I here	is not an "or or o	equal" or is not vill be held non- bstitution of the
			Contractor Agrees to Provide Specified Item	

	Specification Section	Specified Item	Requested Substituted Item	Agree Pro Specifi if req Subst Der	ractor ees to vide ed Item uest to itute is nied ¹ e one)	Dec	TRICT ision le one)
1.				Yes	No	Grant	Deny
2.				Yes	No	Grant	Deny
3.				Yes	No	Grant	Deny
4.				Yes	No	Grant	Deny
5,				Yes	No	Grant	Deny
6.	=		4	Yes	No	Grant	Deny
7,				Yes	No	Grant	Deny
8.				Yes	No	Grant	Deny
9.				Yes	No	Grant	Deny
10.				Yes	No	Grant	Deny
11,				Yes	No	Grant	Deny
12.	1			Yes	No	Grant	Deny

This Request Form must be accompanied by evidence as to whether the proposed Substitution (1) is equal in quality, service, and ability to the Specified Item; (2) will entail no change in detail, construction, and scheduling of related work; (3) will be acceptable in consideration of the required design and artistic effect; (4) will provide no cost disadvantage to the DISTRICT; (5) will require no excessive or more expensive maintenance, including adequacy and availability of replacement parts; (6)

¹ Bidder must state whether bidder will provide the Specified Item in the event the Substitution request is evaluate and denied. If bidder states that bidder will not provide the Specified Item the denial of a request to Substitute shall result in the rejection of the bidder as non-responsive. However, if bidder states that bidder will provide the Specified Item in the event that bidder's request for Substitution is denied, bidder shall execute the Agreement and provide the Specified Item(s). If bidder refuses to execute the Agreement due to the DISTRICT's decision to require the Specified Item(s) at no additional cost, bidder's Bid Bond shall be forfeited.

will require no change of the construction schedule or milestones for the Project; and, (7) CONTRACTOR agrees to pay for any DSA Fees or other Governmental Plan check costs associated with this Substitution Request. (See General Conditions Section 3.6)

The undersigned states that the following paragraphs are correct:

- 1. The proposed Substitution does not affect the dimensions shown on the Drawings.
- 2. The undersigned will pay for changes to the building design, including Architect, engineering, or other consultant design, detailing, DSA plan check or other governmental plan check costs, and construction costs caused by the requested substitution.
- 3. The proposed substitution will have no adverse effect on other trades, the Contract Time, or specified warranty requirements.
- 4. Maintenance and service parts will be available locally for the proposed substitution.
- 5. In order for the Architect to properly review the substitution request, within five (5) days following the opening of bids, the CONTRACTOR shall provide samples, test criteria, manufacturer information, and any other documents requested by Architect or Architect's engineers or consultants, including the submissions that would ordinarily be required under Article 3.7 for Shop Drawings along with a document which provides a side by side comparison of key characteristics and performance criteria (often known as a CSI side by side comparison chart).
- 6. If Substitution Request is accepted by the DISTRICT, CONTRACTOR is still required to provide a Submittal for the substituted item pursuant to Article 3.7 and shall provide required Schedule information (including schedule fragments, if applicable) for the substituted item as required under Article 8.3.2.1. The approval of the Architect, Engineer, or DISTRICT of the substitution request does not mean that the CONTRACTOR is relieved of CONTRACTOR's responsibilities for Submittals, Shop Drawings, and schedules under Article 3.7 and 8.3.2 if the CONTRACTOR is awarded the Project.

Name of Bidder: I odd Jergensen President of Jergensen Construction I	nc.
By:	
DISTRICT:	
By:	

Attachment 3 - Non-Collusion Declaration

(To be returned with Bid Form)

(Public Contract Code Section 7106)

(To be completed by Prime Bidder)

The undersigned declares:	
I am the President	of Todd Jergensen, Jergensen Construction Inc.
(Title)	(Name of Bidder)
the party making the foregoing bid.	
company, association, organization, or confidence of the bidder has not directly or indirectly bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bid by agreement, communication, or confers other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profibidder., All statements contained in the submitted his or her bid price or any binformation or data relative thereto, to organization, bid depository, or to any middle, and has not paid, and will not pay, and Any person executing this declaration of joint venture, limited liability company, represents that he or she has full power to	or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership or or or bid is genuine and not collusive or sham induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a shan inder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sough ence with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any it, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any othe bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly reakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged or any corporation, partnership, company association ember or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusive or sham my person or entity for such purpose. In behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby of execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of
	the laws of the State of California the foregoing is true
and correct and that this declaration is May 20 21 at Oa	executed on this 4th day of ak Hills
(Signature)	
Todd Jergensen President of Jergensen Construct	ion Inc.
(Name of Signatory)	

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	e verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
personally appeared TODD I Name(s) of who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory expressions.	BREANA M. GONZALES Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer D. JERGENSEN of Signer(s) evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are dged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
	y his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
BREANA M. GONZALES Notary Public - California San Bernardino County Commission # 2240855	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws f the State of California that the foregoing paragraph true and correct. //ITNESS my hand and official seal. ignature Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	ONAL —
Though this section is optional, completing this in	of the document or of the document or form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: 101 0 0 100 100 Document Date: 0 5 0 4 1 2 100 Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	N' Single Phint Number of Pages:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:TODD JERGENSEN \[\begin{align*} \text{Sorporate Officer} — Title(s):PRESIDENT \end{align*} \text{PRESIDENT} \[\begin{align*} \text{Partner} — \begin{align*} \text{Limited} \begin{align*} \text{General} \text{Pattorney in Fact} \end{align*} \text{Trustee} \begin{align*} \text{Guardian or Conservator} \text{Other:} \end{align*} Signer Is Representing:	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner —

Attachment 4 - Site Visit Certification

(To be returned with Bid Form)

I certify that I have visited the site(s) of the proposed work and have fully acquainted myself with the conditions relating to construction and labor. I fully understand the facilities, difficulties and restrictions associated with the execution of the work under contract.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

I fully indemnify **SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT**, the ARCHITECT, the PROGRAM MANAGER, the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and all of their respective officers, agents, employees and consultants from any damage or omissions, related to conditions that could have been identified during my visit to the site.

Signature of Bidder
Todd Jergensen President of Jergensen Construction Inc.
Typed Name of Bidder
State of California
County of San Bernardino ss
County of San Bornardino 35
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on thisday of, 202,
By, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me.
satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me.
Signature
(Notary Seal)
(Notary Seal) See Attached

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate ve document to which this certificate is attached, and not the tru	
	BREANA M. GONZALES re Insert Name and Title of the Officer ERGENSEN Signer(s)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evid subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledg his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person	ed to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
BREANA M. GONZALES Notary Public - California San Bernardino County Commission # 23 court	rtify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws ne State of California that the foregoing paragraph ue and correct. NESS my hand and official seal. nature Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above OPTION Though this section is entired, completing this info	
Though this section is optional, completing this info fraudulent reattachment of this for	
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Other Visit Cert Document Date: 05 4 12 Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	Number of Pages:
⊠ Corporate Officer — Title(s): PRESIDENT □ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other:	Signer's Name:

Attachment 5 - Certification of Compliance with DVBE Policy

(To be returned with Bid Form)

Bid No.:

F20-0-06R

Project:

F20-06 SINGLE POINT ENTRY- 2 SITES (KIMBARK ES AND PARKSIDE ES)

Policy No.:

3323 Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises

Project agreements for the construction and/or modernization of school facilities which are approved for funding by the State Allocation Board shall include the following language:

- 1. As required by the Education Code Section 17076.11, this Board has a participation goal for Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises of three percent, per year, of the overall dollar amount of funds allocated to the DISTRICT by the State Allocation Board pursuant to the Leroy F. Greene School Facilities Act of 1998 for construction or modernization and expended each year by the DISTRICT.
- 2. At the time of execution of a contract, the CONTRACTOR will provide a statement to the DISTRICT of anticipated participation of Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises in the contract. Prior to, and as a condition for final payment under any contract for such project, the CONTRACTOR shall provide appropriate documentation to the DISTRICT identifying the amount paid to Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises in conjunction with the Contract, so that the DISTRICT can assess its success at meeting this goal.
- 3. The Superintendent or designee shall devise a process for the implementation of this policy as defined in the Education Code and shall make any necessary revision to keep the policy current with State legislation.

Tentative Board Date:

Tuesday June 8, 2021

The bidder/CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with the above DISTRICT DVBE policy:

Name of Bidder/CONTRACTOR:

Todd Jergensen President of Jergensen Construction Inc.

Authorized Signature:

Date:

05/04/2021

Attachment 6 -Designation of Subcontractors

(To be returned with Bid Form)

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code Sections 4100 et. seq.,) and any amendments thereof, each bidder shall set forth below: (a) the name, license number, and location of the place of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the CONTRACTOR, who will perform work or labor or work or improvement to be performed under this contract, or a subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to the CONTRACTOR, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the work or improvements according to detailed drawings contained in the plans and specifications in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent of the CONTRACTOR's total bid; and (b) the portion and description of the work which will be done by each subcontractor under this Act. The CONTRACTOR shall list only one subcontractor for each such portion as is defined by the CONTRACTOR in this bid. All subcontractors shall be properly licensed by the California State Licensing Board.

If a CONTRACTOR fails to specify a subcontractor, or if a CONTRACTOR specifies more than one subcontractor for the same portion of work to be performed under the contract in excess of one-half of one percent of the CONTRACTOR's total bid, the CONTRACTOR shall be deemed to have agreed that the CONTRACTOR is fully qualified to perform that portion, and that the CONTRACTOR alone shall perform that portion.

No CONTRACTOR whose bid is accepted shall (a) substitute any subcontractor, (b) permit any subcontractor to be voluntarily assigned or transferred or allow the relevant portion of the work to be performed by anyone other than the original subcontractor listed in the original bid, or (c) sublet or subcontract any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the CONTRACTOR's total bid where the original bid did not designate a subcontractor, except as authorized in the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act.

Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the CONTRACTOR's total bid where no subcontractor was designated in the original bid shall only be permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after a finding, reduced to writing as a public record, of the authority awarding this contract setting forth the facts constituting the emergency or necessity.

All subcontractors (of any tier) performing any portion of the Work must comply with the Labor Code sections 1725.5 and 1771.1 and must be properly and currently registered with the California Department of Industrial Relations and qualified to perform public works pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 throughout the duration of the Project.

NOTE:If alternate bids are called for and bidder intends to use different or additional subcontractors on the alternates, a separate list of subcontractors must be provided for each such alternate.

This subcontractor information must be provided at the time of submission of bid or must be provided within 24 hours after the time set for the opening of bids. Bidders who choose to provide this information within 24 hours after the time set for the opening of bids are solely responsible to ensure the DISTRICT receives this information in a timely manner. The DISTRICT is not responsible for any problems or delays associated with emails, faxes, delivery, etc. Absent a verified fax or email receipt date and time by the DISTRICT, the DISTRICT's determination of whether the information was received timely shall govern and be determinative. Bidder shall not revise or amend any other information in this form submitted at the time of bid. The information submitted at the time of bid shall govern over any conflicts, discrepancies, ambiguities or other differences in any subsequent Subcontractor Designation Forms submitted by the bidder.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS FORM

(To be returned with Bid Form - use additional sheets as necessary)

	(with Did Form - use addition	in sheets us necessury)		V
Scope of Work	Name of Subcontractor	Business Address	E-mail / Telephone	License Type & Number	DIR Registration Number
Concrete	O. H. Construction Enc	9353 Butternene Pd Phelan, CA 92871	760-792-300	1039175 B, C-P	1000650467
Demolitron	Demolitron Specialistic Inc	PO BOX 79198 COrona, CA	951-737-2077	936886	1000002162
'Asphalt'	ABC Resources	1527 W State St Ontario, CM	909-988-0390	C12-A 538680	802100001
Painting	Streamline	9724 Sunnybrook Moreno Valley, CA	951-741-5710	799584	10001540
Electric	Performance Electric	1680 S. E. St San Bernarding Ct	740-961-2132	713154	100006361
Fencing	Econo Fence	5 621 Pedley Rd Riverside, CM	951-685-5000	337734	1000001395
Flooring	Mikes Custom Flooring	1351 Park Ave Redlands, CA	909-335-0400	424696	1000017563
Plumbing	Fischer, Inc	1372 26th St San Bernardino, CA	909-881-2910	853357 C-36, C-16	1000000857
Framing / Drywall	Thomas Guilstrap Construction	9,565 Wichita St. Riverside, CA	151-688-9441	599696	1000001869
Cabinets Casework	New Star Cons	807 or angetwope - Anahem, CA	714-441-0070	1037776	1 6000 5 6 859
Doors	mulvihill Enterprises	PO BOX 3063 Beaument, CAT	951-845-1837	931643	1000001515
Low Voltage	Ento Systems	1001 S Arrowhead San Bernardmo, CA	909-885-	691828	1000001947
Lan dscape	Inland Empre Landscape	202 E Arrport Ave San Bernardiro, CH	909-473-904		1000019419

Proper Name of Bidder:	Jergensen Construction INC.
Date:	05/04/2021
Name & Title of Bidder Representative:	Todd Jergensen President
Signature of Bidder Representative:	
Address:	9320 Dalsy Rd Oak Hills CA 92344
Phone:	760-947-4545

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS FORM

(To be returned with Bid Form - use additional sheets as necessary)

Scope of Work	Name of Subcontractor	Business Address	E-mail / Telephone	License Type & Number	DIR Registration Number
HVAC	FMS	185 W 4th 5t. Beaumont, CA	951-845-1000	761887	1000002063

Proper Name of Bidder:	Jergensen Construction INC.
Date:	05/04/2021
Name & Title of Bidder Representative:	Todd Jergensen President
Signature of Bidder Representative:	
Address:	9320 Daisy Rd Oak Hills CA 92344
Phone:	760-947-4545

Attachment 1 - Bid Form

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project:

F20-06R Rebid Single Point Entry - 2 Sites (Kimbark ES and Parkside ES)

Project Address: Kimbark ES is located at 18021 West Kenwood Avenue San Bernardino, CA 92407 and Parkside ES is located at 3775 North Waterman Avenue San Bernardino, CA 92404

Bid No. <u>F20-06R</u>

CONTRACTOR NAME:	Horizons Construction Co. Int'l, Inc.
DIR REGISTRATION NUMBER:	1000011017
ADDRESS:	432 W. Meats Avenue
	Orange, CA 92865
TELEPHONE:	(714)626-0000
FAX:	(714)626-0006
EMAIL	bidding@horizonscci.com

- TO: SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, acting by and through its Governing Board, herein called "DISTRICT".
- 1. Pursuant to and in compliance with your Notice Inviting Bids and other documents relating thereto, the undersigned bidder, having familiarized himself with the terms of the contract, the local conditions affecting the performance of the contract, the cost of the work at the place where the work is to be done, with the drawings and specifications, and other contract documents, hereby proposes and agrees to perform within the time stipulated, the contract, including all of its component parts, and everything required to be performed, including its acceptance by the DISTRICT, and to provide and furnish any and all labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment, and utility and transportation services necessary to perform the contract and complete all of the work in a workmanlike manner required in connection with the construction of:

Bid No. F20-06R Rebid Single Point Entry - 2 Sites (Kimbark ES and Parkside ES)

In the DISTRICT described above, all in strict conformance with the drawings and other contract documents on file at the Purchasing Office of said DISTRICT for amounts set forth herein.

Bidder acknowledges the following Addenda:

| Addenda Number: |
|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| Addenda #1 | Addenda #2 | у, | | |

3.	T_{-4-1}	D	D: 4
J.	Total	Dase	DIU

A. Base Bid

(\$ 1,214,700.00

B. Allowance

TOTAL PRICE - ENTIRE JOB (Base Bid A + Allowance B)

TOTAL CASH PURCHASE PRICE IN WORDS & NUMBERS:

One	million	two hundred	1 severly bour	
thouse	nd Sc	von hundred	DOLLAI	35
(\$,274,	700.00		

4. Alternate Bids: N/A

[OPTIONAL] ALTERNATE BIDS:	The following	amounts shall be ad-	ded to or deducted
from the Base Bid at the District's option	ı. Alternates are	fully described in the	Specifications.
Alternate No. 1: ADD/DEDUCT	_N/A		٥
Alternate No. 2: ADD/DEDUCT	N/A)
Alternate No. 3: ADD/DEDUCT	N/A)

5. Time for Completion:

The DISTRICT may give a notice to proceed within ninety (90) days of the award of the bid by the DISTRICT. Once the CONTRACTOR has received the notice to proceed, the CONTRACTOR shall complete the work in the time specified in the Agreement. By submitting this bid, CONTRACTOR has thoroughly studied this Project and agrees that the time period for this Project was adequate for the timely and proper completion of the Project. Further, CONTRACTOR has included in the analysis of the time required for this Project, Rain Days, Governmental Delays, and the requisite time to complete Punch List.

In the event that the DISTRICT desires to postpone giving the notice to proceed beyond this ninety (90) day period, it is expressly understood that with reasonable notice to the CONTRACTOR, giving the notice to proceed may be postponed by the DISTRICT. It is further expressly understood by the CONTRACTOR, that the CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to any claim of additional compensation as a result of the postponement of giving the notice to proceed.

If the CONTRACTOR believes that a postponement will cause a hardship to it, the CONTRACTOR may terminate the contract with written notice to the DISTRICT within ten (10) days after receipt by the CONTRACTOR of the DISTRICT's notice of postponement. Should the CONTRACTOR terminate the contract as a result of a notice of postponement, the DISTRICT shall have the authority to award the contract to the next lowest responsible bidder, if applicable.

It is understood that the DISTRICT reserves the right to reject any or all bids and/or waive any irregularities or informalities in this bid or in the bid process. The CONTRACTOR understands that it may not withdraw this bid for a period of ninety (90) days after the date set for the opening of bids.

6. Bid Security:

Attached is bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%) of the total bid:

Bid bond (10% of the Bid), certified check, or cashier's check (circle one)

7. Designated Subcontractors:

The required List of Designated Subcontractors is attached hereto.

8. Non-Collusion Declaration

The required is attached hereto.

9. Substitution Request Form:

The Substitution Request Form, if applicable, is attached hereto.

10. Acceptance:

It is understood and agreed that if written notice of the acceptance of this bid is mailed, telegraphed, or delivered to the undersigned after the opening of the bid, and within the time this bid is required to remain open, or at any time thereafter before this bid is withdrawn, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the DISTRICT a contract in the form attached hereto in

accordance with the bid as accepted, and that he will also furnish and deliver to the DISTRICT the Performance Bond and Payment Bond, all within **five (5) calendar days** after award of contract, and that the work under the contract shall be commenced by the undersigned bidder, if awarded the contract, by the start date provided in the DISTRICT's Notice to Proceed, and shall be completed by the CONTRACTOR in the time specified in the contract documents.

11. Notices:

All notices or other correspondence should be addressed to the undersigned at the address stated below:

The names of all persons inter-	ested in the foregoing proposal as principals are as follows:
Hatem Ibrahim, I	President
Kinan Kotrash,	Vice President

(IMPORTANT NOTICE: If bidder or other interested person is a corporation, state the legal name of such corporation, as well as the names of the president, secretary, treasurer, and manager thereof; if a copartnership, state the true names of the firm, as well as the names of all individual co-partners comprising the firm; if bidder or other interested person is an individual, state the first and last names in full.)

12. Protest Procedures:

If there is a bid protest, the grounds shall be submitted as set forth in the Instructions to Bidders.

13. CONTRACTOR's License:

a. The undersigned bidder shall be licensed and shall provide the following California CONTRACTOR's license information:

License Number:	825022
License expiration date:	09/30/2021
Name on License:	Horizons Construction Co. Int'l, Inc.
Class of License:	A,B,C2,C8,C12,C20,C21 & C36
DIR Registration Number:	1000011017

b. If the bidder is a joint venture, each member of the joint venture must include the above information.

14. Time is of the Essence:

Time is of the essence regarding this contract, therefore, in the event the bidder to whom the Contract is awarded fails or refuses to post the required bonds and return executed copies of the Agreement form within five (5) calendar days from the date of receiving the Notice of Award, the DISTRICT may declare the bidder's bid deposit or bond forfeited as damages.

15. Declaration:

The bidder declares that he/she has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, that he/she has examined the Contract Documents, including the Plans, General Conditions of the contract, Supplemental Conditions, Addenda, and Specifications, all other documents issued to bidders and read the accompanying instructions to bidders, and hereby proposes and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to furnish all materials and do all work required to complete the said work in accordance with the Contract Documents, in the time and manner therein prescribed for the unit cost and lump sum amounts set forth in this Bid Form.

16. Debarment:

In addition to seeking remedies for False Claims under Government Code Section 12650 et seq. and Penal Code Section 72, the DISTRICT may debar a CONTRACTOR pursuant to Article 15 of the General Conditions if the Board or the Board may designate a hearing officer who, in his or her discretion, finds the CONTRACTOR has done any of the following:

- a. Intentionally or with reckless disregard, violated any term of a contract with the DISTRICT;
- b. Committed an act or omission which reflects on the CONTRACTOR's quality, fitness or capacity to perform work for the DISTRICT;
- c. Committed an act or offense which indicates a lack of business integrity or business honesty; or,
- d. Made or submitted a false claim against the DISTRICT or any other public entity (See Government Code Sections 12650, et. seq., and Penal Code Section 72)

17. Designation of Subcontractors:

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code Sections 4100 et. seq.) and any amendments thereof, each bidder shall list subcontractors on the DISTRICT's form Subcontractor list. This subcontractor list shall be submitted with the bid and is a required form.

18. Bid Certification

I agree to receive service of notices at the e-mail address listed below.

I, the below-indicated bidder, declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided and representations made in this bid are true and correct.

Horizons Construction Co.	Int'I, Inc.
Proper Name of Company	
Kinan Kotrash Name of Bidder Representative	
Name of Bidder Representative	
432 W. Meats Avenue Street Address	
Orange, CA 92865 City, State, and, Zip	
Oity, State, and, 21p	
714-626-0000	714-626-0006
Phone Number	Fax Number
bidding@horizonscci.com E-mail	
	•
<i>h</i>	9
	Pose:
C' CAN I I D'III D	May 1, 2021
Signature of Authorized Bidder Representative	Date

Kinan Kotrash, Vice President Signatory Name & Title (Printed)

NOTE:If bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signature of authorized officers or agents and the document shall bear the corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set forth above, together with the signature of the partner or partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his signature shall be placed above.

All signatures must be made in blue ink

Attachment 2 - Request for Substitution at Time of Bid

Requ	est for Substitution:	NO 🔲	YES					
the baccep respondible	ant to Public Contract Code id that is submitted. I unde ted by DISTRICT and I answersive and my bid will be reving articles, devices, equipmes of construction:	rstand that if the wer "no" I will n ejected. With thi	e request to not provide the s understand	substitute ne specified ling, I here	is not a d item, to by requ	an "or then I v uest Su	equal" o vill be he bstitution	or is not eld non- n of the
	Specification Section	Specified Item	Requ Substitu		Agree Pro Specifi if requ Substi	ractor ces to vide ed Item uest to itute is nied ¹ e one)	Dec	TRICT ision e one)
1.					Yes	No	Grant	Deny
2.	,				Yes	No	Grant	Deny
3.					Yes	No	Grant	Deny
4.					Yes	No	Grant	Deny
5.					Yes	No	Grant	Deny
6.					Yes	No	Grant	Deny
7.	*				Yes	No	Grant	Deny
8.					Yes	No	Grant	Deny
9.	(K)	7			Yes	No	Grant	Deny
10.	Ž.				Yes	No	Grant	Deny
11.			ſ		Yes	No	Grant	Deny

This Request Form must be accompanied by evidence as to whether the proposed Substitution (1) is equal in quality, service, and ability to the Specified Item; (2) will entail no change in detail, construction, and scheduling of related work; (3) will be acceptable in consideration of the required design and artistic effect; (4) will provide no cost disadvantage to the DISTRICT; (5) will require no excessive or more expensive maintenance, including adequacy and availability of replacement parts; (6)

F20-06R Rebid Single Point Entry – 2 Sites (Kimbark ES and Parkside ES)

12.

¹ Bidder must state whether bidder will provide the Specified Item in the event the Substitution request is evaluate and denied. If bidder states that bidder will not provide the Specified Item the denial of a request to Substitute shall result in the rejection of the bidder as non-responsive. However, if bidder states that bidder will provide the Specified Item in the event that bidder's request for Substitution is denied, bidder shall execute the Agreement and provide the Specified Item(s). If bidder refuses to execute the Agreement due to the DISTRICT's decision to require the Specified Item(s) at no additional cost, bidder's Bid Bond shall be forfeited.

will require no change of the construction schedule or milestones for the Project; and, (7) CONTRACTOR agrees to pay for any DSA Fees or other Governmental Plan check costs associated with this Substitution Request. (See General Conditions Section 3.6)

The undersigned states that the following paragraphs are correct:

- 1. The proposed Substitution does not affect the dimensions shown on the Drawings.
- 2. The 'undersigned will pay for changes to the building design, including Architect, engineering, or other consultant design, detailing, DSA plan check or other governmental plan check costs, and construction costs caused by the requested substitution.
- 3. The proposed substitution will have no adverse effect on other trades, the Contract Time, or specified warranty requirements.
- 4. Maintenance and service parts will be available locally for the proposed substitution.
- 5. In order for the Architect to properly review the substitution request, within five (5) days following the opening of bids, the CONTRACTOR shall provide samples, test criteria, manufacturer information, and any other documents requested by Architect or Architect's engineers or consultants, including the submissions that would ordinarily be required under Article 3.7 for Shop Drawings along with a document which provides a side by side comparison of key characteristics and performance criteria (often known as a CSI side by side comparison chart).
- 6. If Substitution Request is accepted by the DISTRICT, CONTRACTOR is still required to provide a Submittal for the substituted item pursuant to Article 3.7 and shall provide required Schedule information (including schedule fragments, if applicable) for the substituted item as required under Article 8.3.2.1. The approval of the Architect, Engineer, or DISTRICT of the substitution request does not mean that the CONTRACTOR is relieved of CONTRACTOR's responsibilities for Submittals, Shop Drawings, and schedules under Article 3.7 and 8.3.2 if the CONTRACTOR is awarded the Project.

Name of Bidder: <u>Horizons</u>	<u>Construction</u>	Co.	Int'l,	Inc
By: ///	-		ŧ:	
Minan Kotresh, Vice Preside	ent			
		24		
By:				

Attachment 3 - Non-Collusion Declaration

(To be returned with Bid Form)

(Public Contract Code Section 7106)

(To be completed by Prime Bidder)

(To be completed by Finne Bluder)
The undersigned declares:
I am the Vice President of Horizons Construction Co. Int'l, Inc (Title) (Name of Bidder)
the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership company, association, organization, or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sough by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder., All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company association organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusive or shambid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose. Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby
represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on this day of May 20_21at Orange, CA .
M
(Signature)
7 1
Wines Vetreesh
<u>Kinan Kotrash</u> (Name of Signatory)
(Common or a common)

Attachment 4 - Site Visit Certification

(To be returned with Bid Form)

I certify that I have visited the site(s) of the proposed work and have fully acquainted myself with the conditions relating to construction and labor. I fully understand the facilities, difficulties and restrictions associated with the execution of the work under contract.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

I fully indemnify **SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT**, the ARCHITECT, the PROGRAM MANAGER, the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and all of their respective officers, agents, employees and consultants from any damage or omissions, related to conditions that could have been identified during my visit to the site.

Signature of Bidder Horizons Construction Co: Int'l, Typed Name of Bidder State of California County of San Bernardino Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this day of May, 202 proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me. YAZMIN BARRERA VALDES Signature Notary Public - California Orange County Commission # 2241343 My Comm. Expires Jun 2, 2022

(Notary Seal)

Attachment 5 - Certification of Compliance with DVBE Policy

(To be returned with Bid Form) Bid No.: Project: Single Point Entry - 2 Sites Rebid at Kimbark ES & Parkside ES Policy No.: 3323 Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises Project agreements for the construction and/or modernization of school facilities which are approved for funding by the State Allocation Board shall include the following language: As required by the Education Code Section 17076.11, this Board has a participation goal for Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises of three percent, per year, of the overall dollar amount of funds allocated to the DISTRICT by the State Allocation Board pursuant to the Leroy F. Greene School Facilities Act of 1998 for construction or modernization and expended each year by the DISTRICT. At the time of execution of a contract, the CONTRACTOR will provide a statement to the DISTRICT of anticipated participation of Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises in the contract. Prior to, and as a condition for final payment under any contract for such project, the CONTRACTOR shall provide appropriate documentation to the DISTRICT identifying the amount paid to Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises in conjunction with the Contract, so that the DISTRICT can assess its success at meeting this goal. The Superintendent or designee shall devise a process for the implementation of this policy as defined in the Education Code and shall make any necessary revision to keep the policy current with State legislation. Tentative Board Date: The bidder/CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with the above DISTRICT DVBE policy: Name of Bidder/CONTRACTOR: Horizons Construction Co. Int'l,

2021

Authorized Signature:

May 1.

Date:

Attachment 6 - Designation of Subcontractors

(To be returned with Bid Form)

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code Sections 4100 et. seq.,) and any amendments thereof, each bidder shall set forth below: (a) the name, license number, and location of the place of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the CONTRACTOR, who will perform work or labor or work or improvement to be performed under this contract, or a subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to the CONTRACTOR, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the work or improvements according to detailed drawings contained in the plans and specifications in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent of the CONTRACTOR's total bid; and (b) the portion and description of the work which will be done by each subcontractor under this Act. The CONTRACTOR shall list only one subcontractor for each such portion as is defined by the CONTRACTOR in this bid. All subcontractors shall be properly licensed by the California State Licensing Board.

If a CONTRACTOR fails to specify a subcontractor, or if a CONTRACTOR specifies more than one subcontractor for the same portion of work to be performed under the contract in excess of one-half of one percent of the CONTRACTOR's total bid, the CONTRACTOR shall be deemed to have agreed that the CONTRACTOR is fully qualified to perform that portion, and that the CONTRACTOR alone shall perform that portion.

No CONTRACTOR whose bid is accepted shall (a) substitute any subcontractor, (b) permit any subcontractor to be voluntarily assigned or transferred or allow the relevant portion of the work to be performed by anyone other than the original subcontractor listed in the original bid, or (c) sublet or subcontract any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the CONTRACTOR's total bid where the original bid did not designate a subcontractor, except as authorized in the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act.

Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the CONTRACTOR's total bid where no subcontractor was designated in the original bid shall only be permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after a finding, reduced to writing as a public record, of the authority awarding this contract setting forth the facts constituting the emergency or necessity.

All subcontractors (of any tier) performing any portion of the Work must comply with the Labor Code sections 1725.5 and 1771.1 and must be properly and currently registered with the California Department of Industrial Relations and qualified to perform public works pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 throughout the duration of the Project.

NOTE: If alternate bids are called for and bidder intends to use different or additional subcontractors on the alternates, a separate list of subcontractors must be provided for each such alternate.

This subcontractor information must be provided at the time of submission of bid or must be provided within 24 hours after the time set for the opening of bids. Bidders who choose to provide this information within 24 hours after the time set for the opening of bids are solely responsible to ensure the DISTRICT receives this information in a timely manner. The DISTRICT is not responsible for any problems or delays associated with emails, faxes, delivery, etc. Absent a verified fax or email receipt date and time by the DISTRICT, the DISTRICT's determination of whether the information was received timely shall govern and be determinative. Bidder shall not revise or amend any other information in this form submitted at the time of bid. The information submitted at the time of bid shall govern over any conflicts, discrepancies, ambiguities or other differences in any subsequent Subcontractor Designation Forms submitted by the bidder.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS FORM

(To be returned with Bid Form - use additional sheets as necessary)

Scope of Work	Name of Subcontractor	Business Address	E-mail / Telephone	License Type & Number	DIR Registration Number
W Electrical of	Ayan Electric Inc.	1340 W. Princeton St. 1 Ontano, Ca 91762	Nandaticinco	790924	100000079
3-	ia	12	The state of the s	W.	V.V
79/0	Onthrontal Harlde + Tile Ompany	2460 Anadmo Diffue Corona, Ca 92879	951-284-1716 Johneamtaus	394 C-54	1000002594
Plumbing &	Pro-Craft Construction Inc.	500 Down St. Redlands, Ca 92373	909-790-5222 +5m2000001fci.com	467234 A(B, C-2, C-16 C34C-36C42	10000001100
Landscape of Integration	OBLD Inc.	14634 Homes St.	323-708-7727	1066301 om C-27	1000621253
Painting	Innovation Rainting Inc.	1353 E 74h 54. Ontaño, Ca 9 1764	626-230-7193 "moutherprinting Tro ayuhoo on m	C-33	1000671282
FNKO systems	-		W		
Fire Alarm	Enko systems	lools Arvo whead San Bernordine	909)885-771	691828 c-7	100000094
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				

Proper Name of Bidder:	Horizons Construction Co. Int'l, Inc.
Date:	May 1, 2021
Name & Title of Bidder Representative:	Kinan Kotrash, Vice President
Signature of Bidder Representative:	
Address:	432 W. Meats Ave, Orange, CA 92865
Phone:	71.4-626-0000